
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Friday, 25 February 2022 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Monday, 7 March 2022 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: Councillor Jeff Haine (Chairman), Councillor Julian Cooper (Vice-Chair),Councillor 

Andrew Beaney, Councillor Nathalie Chapple, Councillor Merilyn Davies, Councillor 

Ted Fenton, Councillor David Jackson, Councillor Alex Postan, Councillor Geoff Saul, 

Councillor Dean Temple and Councillor Alex Wilson 

 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2022. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 7 - 52) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 

Recommendation: 

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

21/02570/FUL Land West Of Greenacres 

Churchill Road 

James Nelson                                                                                                            

21 - 26 

 

21/03602/HHD Jasmine House The Green Kirk Denton 

27 – 30 21/03603/LBC Jasmine House The Green Kirk Denton 

 

31 – 34 

21/03649/LBC Ground Floor 112 High 

Street 

Naresh Kajoo 

35 – 41 21/03794/FUL Lower Court Farm Green 

End 

James Nelson 

42 – 52 21/03948/FUL Burford Comprehensive 

School Cheltenham Road 

James Nelson 

 
 
 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions (Pages 53 - 94) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers and 

any appeal decisions. 

Recommendation: 

That the reports be noted. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 2



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney at 2.00 pm on Monday, 7 February 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Jeff Haine (Chairman), Julian Cooper (Vice-Chair), Merilyn Davies, David Jackson, 

Elizabeth Poskitt, Alex Postan and Geoff Saul. 

Officers: Michelle Ouzman (Secretary), Briony Farmer (Planning Officer), Abby Fettes (Interim 

Development Manager), Sarah Hegerty (Planner (Development)) and Kelly Murray (Senior      

Planning Officer). 

Councillor Ted Fenton was also present. 

51 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2022 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

52 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies were received from Councillors: Andrew Beaney, Dean Temple and Alex Wilson. 

Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt substituted for Councillor Nathalie Chapple. 

53 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

54 Applications for Development  

21/03836/FUL Tennis Courts, Beaconsfield Hall, Shipton under Wychwood 

 

The Planning Officer, Sarah Hegerty introduced the application for the erection of nine 

lighting columns to provide floodlighting for tennis courts 1 and 2. 

The following people addressed the Committee: 

Hilary Hibbert-Biles spoke as an objector; and 

Paul Miller, the Development Officer for the Tennis Club, spoke in support of the application. 

Following a question from Councillor Davies, Mr Miller confirmed that the flood lights would 

be used during the week up to 9.00pm, and at the weekends up to 7.00pm. 

The Planning Officer continued with her presentation, noted the late representations report, 

which included a letter of support for the application, and concluded that she was 

recommending refusal of the application, with delegated authority, once all reports were 

received.   

The Councillors discussed the lighting and the impact on the community, the Area of 

Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) and the ‘dark skies’. Councillor Davies did not think 

that dark skies should be prioritised over children’s mental health and wellbeing and the 

application should be approved to allow children to play tennis under lighting. Most 

Councillors were torn between the impact on the AONB and the dark skies issue, but 

referred back to the Council’s planning policies, which they needed to make their decision 

under. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

07/February2022 

Councillor Cooper proposed that the application be refused as per officer’s recommendation, 

with delegated authority, and t
[...]
posals in the light of the three derogation tests, as described in the 

ODPM Circular 06/2005 and The Conservation of Species and Habitats Regulations 

2017. Without sufficient information the Local Planning Authority may be unable to 

meets its statutory duty under the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 

2006 to "have regard, …, to the purpose of conserving biodiversity". 

  

21/03859/FUL Vicarage Field, Church Road, Chipping Norton 

The Planning Officer, James Nelson introduced the application for the erection of a detached 

dwelling and associated works. 

Mr Daniel Holmes addressed the committee in support of the application and a copy of his 

speech is attached to the original copy of these minutes. 

Mr Nelson continued with his presentation and referred back to previous, historical 

applications as background information for the Councillors. Mr Nelson highlighted that one of 

the main differences with this application, was its proximity to the road. 

Page 2Page 4



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

07/February2022 

The Councillors discussed the height of the proposed dwelling and the position of the back of 

the building. Councillor Haine advised that he knew the area and he thought it would impose 

on the church view. 

The Chairman proposed that the application be refused as per officers recommendation and 

this was seconded by Councillor Postan. 

On being put to the vote, it was resolved unanimously that the application be Refused for the 

following reasons: 

1. The siting, massing and design of the proposed development would result in an 

adverse urbanising impact on this important open space which currently contributes 

positively to the semi-rural and open character and appearance of the area. This 

would result in significant harm to the setting of adjacent Grade II listed buildings 

comprising St Simon and St Jude's Church and their associated listed structures, which 

is not outweighed by any substantive public
[...]
ovisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order with 

or without modification), no windows, extensions, outbuildings or further hardstanding shall 

Page 3Page 5



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

07/February2022 

be installed or constructed unless expressly authorised in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. 

REASON: Control is needed to maintain the character of the building, the location, and to 

protect the privacy of neighbouring property. 

3. The landscaping scheme on plan 196315/2:2A showing planting and boundary treatments 

which was submitted pursuant to condition 5 of the permission granted under 16/00328/FUL 

shall continue to be maintained so far as it relates to the application site, unless otherwise 

agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

REASON: In the interest of the character and appearance of the site. 

 

21/04066/HHD 2 Church Street Fifield, Chipping Norton 

The Planning Officer Briony Farmer introduced the retrospective application for the 

installation of a combined air source heat pump and air condition unit.  The Officer 

highlighted the key factors of the application and Councillors discussed the benefits of new 

technologies in heating and air conditioning. 

The Chairman proposed that the application be approved as per officers recommendations 

and this was seconded by Councillor Cooper. 

Having been put to the vote it was unanimously agreed that the application be: 

Approved subject to the conditions as laid out in the report: 

1. That the development be carried out in accordance with the approved plans listed below. 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt as to what is permitted as per Officers 

recommendation in the report. 

55 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report outlining the Delegated Decisions taken since the last meeting were considered. It 

was not
[...]

Kirk Denton 

 

27 - 30 

 

21/03603/LBC Jasmine House The Green 

 

Kirk Denton 

 

31 - 34 

 

21/03649/LBC Ground Floor 112 High Street 

 

Naresh Kajoo 

 

35 - 41 

 

21/03794/FUL Lower Court Farm Green End 

 

James Nelson 

 

42 - 52 

 

21/03948/FUL Burford Comprehensive School 

Cheltenham Road 

 

James Nelson 

 

Page 8



 

Application Number 21/02570/FUL 

Site Address Land West Of Greenacres 

Churchill Road 

Kingham 

Oxfordshire 

 

 

Date 23rd February 2022 

Officer James Nelson 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Kingham Parish Council 

Grid Reference 426302 E       224248 N 

Committee Date 7th March 2022 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

 

Application Details: 

Construction of dwelling together with associated outbuildings and landscaping. Close existing and 

formation of new vehicular access in revised position (amended plans). 

 

Page 9



Applicant Details: 

Mr And Mrs A Bratt 

C/o Agent 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Thames Water  No Comment Received. 

 

 

WODC Drainage Engineers Clarification of the proposed surface water drainage strategy servicing 

the dwelling and outbuildings is sought to ensure its suitability, as well 

as the total impermeable area.  

 

Soakaways may/may not be viable on site, given the geology for the 

postcode. However, this must first be proven by infiltration tests 

undertaken in the location of the proposed soakaway and in 

accordance with BRE365. 

 

 

Conservation Officer No objection to amended plans. 

 

 

OCC Highways No objection subject to conditions. 

 

 

WODC Env Health - Uplands Mr ERS Pollution Consultation No objection 

 

 

Ecologist Requested further information- Preliminary Ecological Appraisal 

 

 

Parish Council Objection (see website for details). 

 

 

Parish Council Kingham Parish Council has discussed the amended plans and still 

opposes them. 

The modifications are not 
[...]


Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

 

Application Details: 

Change of use of land from agricultural to domestic along with the formation of a tennis court, erection 

of a green house and associated landscaping. 

Page 35



 

Applicant Details: 

Luke Taylor 

Lower Court Farm 

Green End 

Chadlington 

Chipping Norton 

Oxfordshire 

OX7 3NQ 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Parish Council  Chadlington PC - No objection. 

 

 

Conservation Officer  No Comment Received. 

 

 

ERS Env. Consultation Sites  No Comment Received. 

 

 

2 REPRESENTATIONS 

 

2.1 No third party representations have been received.  

 

3 Applicant's Case  

 

3.1 The applicant has submitted a Planning Statement to support the application. The main points of 

which are summarised below. The full document is available to view on the Council's website.  

 

3.2. The land the subject of this application is a disused area of farm yard that has previously housed a 

horse walker and been used for overspill parking and storage. The yard was formerly adjacent to a 

series of modern farm buildings, which detracted from the setting 

of the other traditional vernacular buildings and the broader setting of Lower Court Farm. 

 

3.3 The design has been carefully conceived and attention to detail has been given in respect of the siting 

and how this best sits with the house, having regard to the heritage assets significance, and its landscape.  

 

3.4The surrounds of the tennis court will be sensitively and discretely landscaped with nonintrusive 

paving, grassed areas, Cotswold stone walling and planting of mixed fruit trees and native hedging. The 

immediate surrounds of the court adjacent to the lane will be 

enclosed/screened by mixed fruiting trees and existing hedgerows. 

 

3.5 A large part of the premise behind the proposals, aside from the landscaping enhancements to the 

grounds associated with what is a large house in otherwise modest grounds, is to enhance the 

enjoyment of the dwelling for the owners and to provide a facility for those visiting the site and using 

the recently permitted holiday let. 

 

3.6 It is considered that the proposed location would ensure a good relationship with the rest of the site 

and buildings whilst not influencing the heritage assets of importance. The site area is well defined and is 

Page 36



physically defined by the lane that leads to the property, which will be heavily landscape as part of the 

proposals; having a twofold benefit of screening the use to preserve the occupants' privacy but also 

softening the appearance of the modern buildings on the approach to the site.  

 

3.7 The design approach taken is to construct a facility which is sympathetic to the local landscape 

character, and one which responds appropriately to the existing architecture within the locality 

(particularly the design and materials of the existing house), using natural stone for means of enclosure 

and base of the green house and planting native trees and hedgerows. 

 

3.8 We trust Officers will support these proposals. 

 

4 PLANNING POLICIES 

 

OS2NEW Locating development in the right places 

OS4NEW High quality design 

EH1 Cotswolds AONB 

EH9 Historic environment 

EH11 Listed Buildings 

EH13 Historic landscape character 

NPPF 2021 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT  

 

Introduction 

 

5.1 This application seeks consent for a material change in the use of land from agricultural to domestic 

along with the formation of a tennis court, erection of a greenhouse and associated landscaping at 

Lower Court Farm, Green End, Chadlington. The site sits in the south-western edge of the village of 

Chadlington and is located within the Cotswolds AONB. Lower Court Farmhouse (to which the 

application relates) is 
[...]
ervices and facilities; 

 Conserve and enhance the natural, historic and built environment; and 

 In the AONB, give great weight to conserving landscape and scenic beauty. 

 

5.6 In addition to the general principles listed, officers consider that policies OS4 (high quality design), 

EH1 (Cotswolds AONB), EH9 (historic environment), EH11 (listed buildings) and EH13 (Historic 

Page 38



landscape character) are particularly relevant to this application given the proximity of the site to the 

Grade II* listed farmhouse and location within the AONB.  

 

5.7 The principle of the proposed material change in the use of the land and associated work is 

therefore considered acceptable in principle subject to the scheme demonstrating compliance with the 

general principles as well as the development plan when read as a whole.  

 

Siting, Design and Scale  

 

5.8 Local Plan Policy OS4 states that new development should respect the historic, architectural and 

landscape character of the locality. Section 12 of the revised NPPF reinforces the fundamental nature of 

good design to sustainable development and states that 'development that is not well designed should be 

refused, especially where it fails to reflect local design policies' (Para. 134). 

 

5.9 In terms of siting, the proposed tennis court is sited adjacent to the site access and around 60 

metres north east of the main house. The effect of the proposed siting is that the proposed tennis court 

would be prominent in views from Green End running to the east of the site, which forms a public right 

of way and serves as access to neighbouring properties. Officers therefore consider that the proposed 

development exhibits the potential to impact upon the setting of the heritage asset when viewed from 

the east. This matter will be considered fully in the following section of the report.  

 

5.10 The proposed tennis court would be hard surfaced with a green finish and chain link fencing 

reach
[...]
rt of the school grounds known as 'Farmers Field' with: 

 

 Better quality provision. 

 In a suitable location. 

 Supported by effective and appropriate management arrangements. 

 Implemented with best practice construction techniques to minimise waste and 

pollution. 

 

 

4 PLANNING POLICIES 

 

OS1NEW Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

OS2NEW Locating development in the right places 

OS3NEW Prudent use of natural resources 

OS4NEW High quality design 

T1NEW Sustainable transport 

T3NEW Public transport, walking and cycling 

T4NEW Parking provision 

EH2 Landscape character 

EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

EH5 Sport, recreation and children’s play 

EH7 Flood risk 

BC1NEW Burford-Charlbury sub-area 

NPPF 2021 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

Page 45



The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT  

 

Introduction 

 

5.1 This application seeks consent for the creation of an All-Weather sports pitch within a fenced 

enclosure and an outdoor activity zone including the installation of floodlights and landscaping works at 

Burford Comprehensive School, Cheltenham Road, Burford. The school is set over a substantial plot of 

land located on the outskirts of Burford. The application site is outside of the Burford Conservation 

Area and the Cotswolds Area of Outstanding Beauty and is therefore not within any designated areas of 

control.  

 

5.2 The application is brought before Members of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee due to the 

height of proposed floodlights (15m).   

 

5.3 Taking into account planning policy, other material considerations and the representations of 

interested parties, your officers consider that the key considerations for the application are principle, 

siting, design and form, visual/landscape impact, public benefits, neighbourly amenity, highways impacts, 

ecology and drainage impacts.  

 

Relevant Planni

Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 7 March 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Jeff Haine (Chairman), Councillor Julian Cooper (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Andrew Beaney, Councillor Merilyn Davies, Councillor David Jackson, Councillor 

Elizabeth Poskitt, Councillor Alex Postan, Councillor Geoff Saul, Councillor Dean Temple and 

Councillor Alex Wilson. 

Officers:  Abby Fettes (Interim Development Manager), James Nelson (Planning Officer, 

Naresh Kajoo (Planning Officer) and Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Democratic Services 

Manager). 

56 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2022 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

57 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ted Fenton; and Councillor Elizabeth 

Poskitt substituted for Councillor Nathalie Chapple. 

58 Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Andrew Beaney declared a pecuniary interest in application 21/03948/FUL, Burford 

Comprehensive School, Cheltenham Road, Burford as he was a teacher at the school.  He left 

the room whilst the item was discussed. 

59 Applications for Development  

Application 21/02570/FUL – Land West of Greenacres, Churchill Road, Kingham 

 

The Planning Officer, James Nelson introduced the application for the construction of a 

dwelling together with associated outbuildings and landscaping, close existing and formation of 

a new vehicular access in revised position (as per amended plans). 

The following people addressed the Committee: 

Ms Dawn Brodie, on behalf of the applicant, supporting. 

Information contained in the follow on report advised that one additional letter in opposition 

to the scheme had been received, relating to the ecological assessment and a disregard for the 

environment. 

Following a question from Councillor Poskitt, Ms Brodie confirmed that the barn at the front 

of the development would be used for garaging and a workshop. 

The Planning Officer then presented his report containing a recommendation of approval.  He 

outlined the planning principles and advised that officers felt the application adhered to Local 

Plan Policy H2, relating to the development of new dwellings.  Mr Nelson referred to the 

Burford-Charlbury Sub-Area Strategy which advised that delivery of homes should reach 774 

by the end of the plan period.  The applicant had received pre-application advice and following 

negotiations with officers and the Conservation Officer, amendments had been made to 

reduce the height of the property.   



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

07/March2022 

Therefore, officers were of the opinion that the application accorded with the Local Plan 

Policies listed in paragraph 5.22 of the report and was recommended for approval subject to 

the proposed drainage matters being resolved by officers using delegated authority. 

Councillor Beaney addressed the meeting, and having requested the image of the street scene 

be displayed, he advised that he did not see how the proposal complied with policy OS2.  He 

felt that there was extensive glazed units and was concerned about light spill.  In addition, he 

did not feel that sufficient ecological mitigations were being requested.   

Councillor Beaney therefore proposed that the application be deferred to allow a site visit to 

take place.  This was seconded by Councillor Davies. 

Councillor Davies agreed with the comments made, thought the size of the development was 

too large and could not see how it would fit with surrounding properties. 

Councillor Jackson also welcomed a site visit. 

Councillor Postan queried if details of the stonework and lintels could be more detailed.  In 

response, Mr Nelson advised that this was covered in Condition 3 and the details would be 

agreed in consultation with the Conservation Design Architect. 

Following a question from Councillor Poskitt regarding the single dormer, Mr Nelson advised 

that this fitted with the local characteristic and was in accordance with the design guide. 

The proposal that the application be deferred to allow a site visit to take place was put to the 

vote and was carried. 

Deferred 

 

Application 21/03602/HHD – Jasmine House, The Green, Kingham, Chipping Norton 

The Interim Development Manager, Abby Fettes introduced the application for alterations to 

the external rear elevation and alterations to the ground floor internals. 

This application was taken in conjunction with 21/03603/LBC which dealt with the Listed 

Building Consent. 

The following people addressed the Committee: 

Mr Tim Bennett, the agent on behalf of the applicant. 

The Interim Development Manager then presented the report containing a recommendation 

of approval.  She advised that the two applications would have been approved under officers 

delegated authority, however, the parish council had submitted an objection to the listed 

building consent.  Mrs Fettes advised that no objection had been received from the 

Conservation Officer and it was felt that the alterations respected the listed building.  With 

regards to the objection raised regarding overlooking, Members noted that the sky light was 

1.7 metres above floor level and the existing boundary treatment was also highlighted.  

Officers therefore felt that the application should be approved as it was conserving the 

historical fabric of the building and was not altering the existing use. 

Councillor Beaney clarified that the roof light could be opened and felt that as this matched 

the other existing rooflights, no additional noise would occur.  He therefore proposed that 

the application be granted as per officers recommendations. 

This was seconded by Councillor Poskitt who, having queried what a ‘conservation rooflight’, 

was advised that these sat more flush to the roofline, in a traditional manner. 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

07/March2022 

Committee members agreed with the comments made and felt the alterations were tasteful 

and modest. 

The Officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried.  

Approved 

Application 21/03603/LBC – Jasmine House, The Green, Kingham, Chipping Norton 

The Interim development Manager, Abby Fettes, introduced the application for alterations to 

the external rear elevation and alterations to the ground floor internals. 

This application was taken in conjunction with 21/03602/HHD which dealt with the 

Householder Development consent. 

The following people addressed the Committee: 

Mr Tim Bennett, the applicant. 

The Interim Development Manager then presented the report containing a recommendation 

of approval.   

Councillor Beaney proposed that the application be granted as per officers and this was 

seconded by Councillor Poskitt. 

The Officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried.  

Approved 

 

Application 21/03649/LBC – Ground Floor, 112 High Street, Burford 

The Planning Officer, Naresh Kajoo introduced the retrospective application for the 

installation of a non-illuminated hanging sign. 

The following people addressed the Committee: 

Mr Ian Danne, the applicant. 

The Planning Officer then presented his report containing a recommendation of refusal.  He 

advised that the sign had been made of plastic rather than the more acceptable material of 
timber painted board in line with paragraph 17.7 of the West Oxfordshire Design Guide.  In 

addition, the style of bracket was not felt to be appropriate as detailed in paragraph 5.9 of the 

report. 

Following a question from Councillor Haine, Mr Kajoo advised that there were other hanging 

signs along the High Street but the concern was that approving this would set a precedent. 

Councillor Postan agreed with the officer recommendations and reminded the meeting of the 

origins of hanging signs, which were used as a visual indicator of where to shop. He felt it was 

important to maintain the pattern and therefore proposed that the application be refused as 

per officers recommendations.  This was seconded by Councillor Cooper who stated that 

Burford was a very special location, the historical character should be retained and highlighted 

that the sign was contrary to the design guide. 

Councillor Beaney disagreed as he felt the sign and brackets used by other shops was very 

similar and noted that plastic would weather better than wood.  He also felt it was important 

to support local businesses.  Councillor Davies agreed and felt this was in keeping with other 

signs on the High Street. 

Councillor Jackson advised that he had driven past the premises and could not see any 

problem with the existing sign. 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

07/March2022 

Councillor Saul expressed sympathy for the applicant and noted that wooden signs did not 

last, however, he felt the guidance had been available but had not been accessed by the 

applicant. 

Councillor Temple agreed that the design guide should be adhered to. 

The officer recommendation of refusal was then put to the vote and was lost. 

 Councillor Beaney proposed that the application be approved, contrary to officer 

recommendation, and this was seconded by Councillor Davies.  On being put to the vote, this 

proposal was carried. 

Approved 

 

Application 00/03794/FUL – Lower Court Farm, Green End, Chadlington 

The Planning Officer, James Nelson introduced the application for a change of use of land from 

agricultural to domestic, along with the formation of a tennis court, erection of a greenhouse 

and associated landscaping. 

The following people addressed the Committee: 

Mr Neil Warner, on behalf of the applicant, supporting. 

Following a question from Councillor Postan, Mr Warner advised that the application site was 

in an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). 

The Planning Officer then presented his report containing a recommendation of refusal.  He 

advised that policies OS4, EH1, EH9, EH11 and EH13 were relevant due to the proximity of 

the site to the Grade II listed farmhouse and its location in the AONB.  Mr Nelson highlighted 

that proposal would be prominent in views from Green End and would have an impact on the 

heritage asset.  In addition, officers did not feel the impact was outweighed by any public 

benefits and the application was therefore recommended for refusal. 

Councillor Temple was inclined to agree with officers but having undertaken an independent 
site visit, had some queries as to how the proposal related to the street scene.  He noted that 

the site was located some way outside of the village and felt that the proposed location of the 

tennis court would be better than the alternative which would sit in front of the Grade 2 

listed farmhouse. 

Councillor Jackson agreed that a site visit would help and proposed that the application be 

deferred.  This was seconded by Councillor Temple. 

The proposal that the application be deferred to allow a site visit to take place was put to the 

vote and was carried. 

Deferred 

(Councillor Davies left the meeting during the deliberation of this item) 

 

Application 21/03948/FUL – Burford Comprehensive School, Cheltenham Road, Burford 

 

The Planning Officer, James Nelson introduced the application for the creation of an All 

Weather sports pitch within a fenced enclosure and an outdoor activity zone.  Works to 

include the installation of floodlights and landscaping works. 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

07/March2022 

Mr Nelson advised that the site was close to the boundary of the Conservation Area and 

AONB.  He highlighted the existing, established planting on the southern and eastern 

boundaries and explained that the light spillage would be restricted to inside the site.  Burford 

Town Council strongly supported the application and it was noted that a Community Use 

Agreement would be established.  Mr Nelson concluded by requesting that authority be 

delegated to officers to agree drainage details, once received. 

Councillor Cooper noted that the site was located outside of the Conservation Area and 

AONB but highlighted that the images of the site did not communicate the difference in levels.  

He noted that the site was located at the top of the hill and therefore felt that the 

development would be too intrusive onto the countryside.  Whilst he recognised that this was 

an ‘on balance’ application, he felt the light pollution would be too great and the views on 

entering the town from Gloucester would be impacted. 

Councillor Cooper proposed that the application be refused contrary to officers 

recommendations and this was seconded by Councillor Haine.  Councillor Haine noted that 

the height of the floodlight poles was twice the height of a house, the site was located on the 

highest piece of ground and was in the vicinity of a Grade 1 listed church. 

Councillor Saul expressed a different view and thanked Mr Nelson for a comprehensive 

report.  He felt that sporting facilities, especially within school grounds, should be supported 

and he noted the adequate screening of the site.  He felt that the benefits available outweighed 

any potential harm and reminded the meeting that the District was in need of sports pitches, 

especially for hockey. 

Councillor Poskitt queried the light spill from the floodlights and Mr Nelson provided 

clarification on the correlation between the height of the poles and downward trajectory of 

the light.  With regards to a question raised regarding car parking, Mr Nelson stated that the 

Highways department had been consulted and were satisfied that sufficient capacity was 

available on the existing school site.  In addition, the community use would most likely operate 

outside of school hours, freeing up further car parking capacity. 

Councillor Haine reminded Members that the floodlights would be in use seven days a week 

until 2230 hours. 

Councillor Postan agreed that hockey facilities should be supported and advised Members that 

a good example of floodlighting existed at Carterton Recreational Ground. 

A proposal to refuse the application, contrary to officer’s recommendations, was put to the 

vote and was lost. 

Councillor Saul proposed that the application be approved in line with the report and this was 

seconded by Councillor Jackson. 

The officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried.  

Approved 

60 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

Members received a report outlining the decisions taken under delegated authority and 

officers responded to questions. 

 

Mrs Fettes then outlined the appeals that had taken place since the last meeting. 

 

Resolved that the report be noted. 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

07/March2022 

 

Prior to the conclusion of the meeting, Mrs Fettes took the opportunity to introduce two new 

members of the Planning team and advised that another member of staff would be re-joining 

towards the end of the month. 

 

The Meeting closed at 3.32 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


